1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving 2 memory of Sharon Kay Thompson Gustafson. 3 WHEREAS, Sharon Gustafson was born in Charleston, Missouri, on October 27, 4 1946, the cherished daughter of the late Leonard E. and Dorothy Lou Byrd Thompson; 5 and 6 WHEREAS, Sharon Gustafson was a homemaker who had worked as a telephone 7 operator in Cairo, Illinois. The past president and treasurer for the La Petite Fleur Garden 8 Club, she was also the former treasurer of the Harton Place Homeowner Association; and 9 WHEREAS, Sharon Gustafson was a member of St. John's United Methodist 10 Church; and 11 WHEREAS, Sharon Gustafson, beloved wife, mother, grandmother, and sister, 12 departed this earthly life and entered the kingdom of Heaven on February 19, 2018, 13 leaving her family, friends, and all those whose lives she touched in solemn mourning; 14 and 15 WHEREAS, Sharon Gustafson is survived by her husband of 47 years, Darrell L. 16 Gustafson; daughter, Brooke Colburn and her husband, Doug Jr.; sisters, Darlene 17 Matthews, Linda Bailey, and Shirley Moore and her husband, Roy; granddaughters, Ellie, 18 Ava, and Maggie Colburn; and a host of other family members, friends, and loved ones 19 who will dearly miss her presence in their lives; 20 NOW, THEREFORE, Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the 21 22 Commonwealth of Kentucky: 23 \rightarrow Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby express their 24 most profound sympathy upon the passing of Sharon Kay Thompson Gustafson, and 25 extend heartfelt condolences to her family, friends, and community in this time of loss. 26 \rightarrow Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in

27 honor and loving memory of Sharon Kay Thompson Gustafson.

Page 1 of 2

- 1 \rightarrow Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a
- 2 copy of this Resolution to Representative Walker Thomas for delivery.